
JANUARY 2023 HANDICAP

Sunday 8th January

Officials: Liz and Tony Airnes

Pos Name Pred Time H'Cap Time Diff Pred Rank PB Date

1 James Unsworth 25:00 26:15 01:15 7 20.06 May-14

2 Paul Eaton 25:30 27:20 01:50 11 24.23 Oct-21

3 Chris Wylie 26:00 27:16 01:16 8 23.59 Aug-22

4 Nick Hume 28:00 27:18 00:42 6 18.37 Feb-88

5 Ella Leonard 29:00 27:23 01:37 9 DR

5 Graham Davies 29:00 27:21 01:39 10 19.39 Mar-00

7 Nicola Unsworth 27:00 27:34 00:34 5 24.53 Apr-18

8 Kira Cheshire 34:00 29:22 04:38 16 26.45 Oct-21

9 Suzanne Leonard 29:00 29:22 00:22 3 DR

10 Mike Cheshire 34:00 29:23 04:37 15 27.17 Oct-21

11 Jayne Ogier 33:30 31:39 01:51 12 31.02 Dec-22

12 Peter Gibson 33:30 33:07 00:23 4 25.35 Dec-11

13 Rachel Slater 35:00 37:14 02:14 13 33.44 Sep-22

14 Andy Slater 35:00 37:14 02:14 14 DR

15 Tony Croft 41:12 40:53 00:19 2 19.33 Jun-87

16 Fiona Martin 43:20 43:20 00:00 1 37.11 Apr-21

Pos Name Pred Time H'Cap Time Diff Pred Rank PB Date

16 Fiona Martin 43:20 43:20 00:00 1 37.11 Apr-21

15 Tony Croft 41:12 40:53 00:19 2 19.33 Jun-87

9 Suzanne Leonard 29:00 29:22 00:22 3 DR

12 Peter Gibson 33:30 33:07 00:23 4 25.35 Dec-11

7 Nicola Unsworth 27:00 27:34 00:34 5 24.53 Apr-18

4 Nick Hume 28:00 27:18 00:42 6 18.37 Feb-88

1 James Unsworth 25:00 26:15 01:15 7 20.06 May-14

3 Chris Wylie 26:00 27:16 01:16 8 23.59 Aug-22

5 Ella Leonard 29:00 27:23 01:37 9 DR



5 Graham Davies 29:00 27:21 01:39 10 19.39 Mar-00

2 Paul Eaton 25:30 27:20 01:50 11 24.23 Oct-21

11 Jayne Ogier 33:30 31:39 01:51 12 31.02 Dec-22

13 Rachel Slater 35:00 37:14 02:14 13 33.44 Sep-22

14 Andy Slater 35:00 37:14 02:14 14 DR

10 Mike Cheshire 34:00 29:23 04:37 15 27.17 Oct-21

8 Kira Cheshire 34:00 29:22 04:38 16 26.45 Oct-21

FEBRUARY  HANDICAP: 5th FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00

A good turnout for the January Predictor Handicap with the rain holding off until the finish. All runners set 

off together and with no watches allowed this made it a case for good pace judgement if that predicted 

time was to be matched. The Predictor winner was Fiona Martin who was spot on with her time followed 

by Tony Croft who was delighted to be facster than predicted. It was good to see three new Handicappers 

with young Ella Leonard running well after the Lancs XC the day before. Mum Suzanne, 3rd on prediction, 

also did well after the Lancs XC, whilst Andy Slater ran with wife Rachel to learn the course. With James 

Unsworth pulling away it was quite close at the front of the field with 6 runners all within 14 secs of each 

other but a little way off their predicted times! Thanks once again to Liz and Tony for officiating for us for 

without them the event could not take place. 


